## EMERGENCY

## Legislative Resolution

RESOLUTION NO.	- 2020
TEDUCE LIGHTING.	

**AUTHORIZING** the Administration to do all that is necessary to cooperate with the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation to repair and rehabilitate two bridges on Martin Drive that are located along and over Columbia Parkway (U.S. Route 50) in the Mt. Adams neighborhood within the corporate limits of the City of Cincinnati; and REQUESTING the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation proceed with the project as required under Ohio Revised Code Section 5521.05.

WHEREAS, the City's Department of Transportation and Engineering ("DOTE") and the Ohio Department of Transportation ("ODOT") have identified the need to rehabilitate two bridges on Martin Drive along and over Columbia Parkway, Bridge No. HAM-50-2238 and Bridge No. HAM-50-2230, PID No. 96696 (the "Project"), including replacement of the bridges' surfaces, replacement of expansion joints, and painting; and

WHEREAS, ODOT will be the public agency leading and managing the Project, and the City will serve as the Local Public Agency ("LPA"); and

WHEREAS, the State of Ohio ("State") will provide 100% of the eligible cost of the Project, with the City responsible only for 100% of the cost of the upgraded paint to be used for a decorative graphic on the exterior of Bridge No. HAM-50-2238; and

WHEREAS, the City's estimated costs for the upgraded paint and decorative graphic is estimated to be \$25,000 but no deposit is required at this time, and the actual costs will be determined upon bidding of the Project; and

WHEREAS, Council passed Ordinance No. 381-2018 authorizing the Administration to cooperate with ODOT for the Project; and

WHEREAS, ODOT has agreed to cooperate with DOTE to complete the Project and has provided the City with plans and specification; and

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code Section 5521.05 and ODOT regulations require Council to pass an additional final resolution requesting the Director of ODOT to proceed with the Project; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into agreements with the Ohio Department of Transportation ("ODOT") in connection with the repair and rehabilitation of

two bridges on Martin Drive along and over the mainline and a relief of Columbia Parkway (U.S.

Route 50), located within the corporate limits of the City, identified as HAM-50-2230 and HAM-

50-2238, which rehabilitation will include replacement of the bridges' surfaces, replacement of

expansion joints, and painting (the "Project").

Section 2. That Council hereby requests the Director of the Ohio Department of

Transportation proceed with the Project.

Section 3. That the Clerk of Council or other appropriate City officials are hereby

authorized to take all necessary and proper actions to submit a certified copy of this Legislative

Resolution to the Director of the Ohio Department of Transportation, thereby fulfilling such

obligations as are required in Ohio Revised Code Section 5521.05.

Section 4. That the proper City officials are hereby authorized to do all things necessary

and proper to comply with the terms of Sections 1 through 3 hereof.

Section 5. That this Legislative Resolution shall be an emergency measure necessary for

the preservation of the public peace, health, safety, and general welfare and shall, subject to the

terms of Article II, Section 6 of the Charter, be effective immediately. The reason for the

emergency is to improve the City's transportation network and accessibility and increase the

amount of developable land within Cincinnati as soon as possible.

Passed:		, 2020	
			John Cranley, Mayor
Attest:	Clerk		